in May, 2023, and SEK 1.10 per share in November, 2023, cor-
responding to a maximum of SEK 13,502m to be distributed
(12,254), based on the total number of registered shares.

SEK/share

1) Proposed dividend

0

1

2

3

4

5

0

1

2

3

4

5

20221)202120202019201820172016201520142013
0

1

2

3

4

5

22212019181716151413

%

1) Föreslagen utdelning■ Ordinarie utdelning, kr/aktie
Direktavkastning, %, baserad på årets slutkurs

Kr/aktie %

0

1

2

3

4

5

0

1

2

3

4

5

20221)202120202019201820172016201520142013
0

1

2

3

4

5

22212019181716151413

■ Ordinary dividend, SEK/share
 Dividend yield, %, based on share price at year-end

Brief facts
• Listed on the Stockholm Stock Exchange since 1919.

• The difference between the A and B share classes is that
the A share carries one vote while the B share carries 1/10
vote.

• Total number of registered shares:
3,068,700,120, of which 1,246,763,376 A shares and
1,821,936,744 B shares.

• Ticker codes B share: INVEB SS (Bloomberg), INVEb.
ST (Reuters), INVE.B (FactSet).

• Market capitalization on December 31, 2022: SEK 584bn
(adjusted for repurchased shares).

• The second largest company on Nasdaq
Stockholm measured by market capitalization
(primary-listed companies as of December 31, 2022).

Dividend

2022

Number of
shares held
by Invest Receive

Share of total
number of out-

standing
shares, %

Nominal
value,

SEK m

Trans action
value,

SEK m

0.17 8.2
0.03 1.3 146.8

Opening balance B-shares 5,242,353
Repurchased B-shares 800,000
Transferred B-shares –388,009 –0.01 –0.6 –21.6
Closing balance 5,654,344 0.18 8.8

PAGE 8 4 INVEST RECEIVE ANNUA L  REPOR T  2022

F I  NANC I  A  L  R  EPORT S  –  T  H  EINVEST RECEIVE  S
HARE

The Invest Receive
Share
The total return, share price perfor-mance
including reinvested dividends, for the
Invest Receive B-share in 2022 was -15
percent, while the SIXRX return index lost
23 percent.

https://www.investorab.com/media/etldyom2/investor_annual-report_2022_c.pdf

01. This is
Invest Receive

02. Strategy for
value creation

03. A strong and
sustainable portfolio

4.

5.

Risks and
uncertainty
factors
Corporate
Governance

06. Sustainability as a
strategic priority